currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign currency exposure
closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

146

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The aggregated carrying amount of the foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities of group companies at the respective dates of statement of financial position
are as follows:

2024 2023
RMB million RMB million

Assets
HKD 64 118
USD 950 72
Other currencies 34 270

1,048 460

Liabilities
HKD 22,573 21,586
USD 88,167 83,780

110,740 105,366

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.
Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against the relevant currencies, the effects on profit
before tax for the year would be as follows:

Change of profit before tax —
increase/(decrease)

2024 2023
RMB million RMB million

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% 1,125 1,073
Weakened by 5% (1,125) (1,073)

RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 5% 4,361 4,185
Weakened by 5% (4,361) (4,185)

COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED • ANNUAL REPORT 2024

147

3 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank deposits, senior notes, corporate
bonds, convertible bonds, bank and other borrowings and lease liabilities. Bank deposits, bank
and other borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk.
Senior notes, corporate bonds and convertible bonds issued at fixed rates expose the Group to
fair value interest rate risk.